18 LC 117 0405

House Resolution 1444

By: Representatives Stover of the 71st, Smith of the 70th, and Bonner of the 72nd

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life and memory of Chelcie Sherman; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, the State of Georgia mourns the loss of one of its most distinguished citizens
- 3 with the passing of Chelcie Sherman; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Chelcie Sherman served as a guardian of this nation's freedom and liberty with
- 5 the United States Army during the Cuban Missile Crisis; and
- 6 WHEREAS, he was united in love and marriage to his wife, Helen, and was blessed with
- 7 three remarkable children, Kim, Jerilynn, and Sam, and seven wonderful grandchildren; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Chelcie Sherman was a lover of golf and his faithful beagles, Jeff, BooBoo, and
- 9 Fred; and
- 10 WHEREAS, he gave inspiration to many through his high ideals, morals, and deep concern
- 11 for his fellow citizens, and the devotion, patience, and understanding he demonstrated to his
- 12 family and friends were admired by others; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Chelcie Sherman was a loyal and tireless member of the Coweta County
- 14 Republican Party, the Coweta County Tea Party Patriots, and countless other civic
- 15 organizations; and
- 16 WHEREAS, Chelcie Sherman was a devoted public servant who protected the life and
- 17 property of our residents as a firefighter; and
- 18 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper to recognize his outstanding contributions to
- 19 the welfare and safety of others, to mark his passing, to honor his memory, and to remember
- 20 his many friends and his family as they mourn their tragic loss.

18 LC 117 0405

21 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that

- 22 the members of this body join in honoring the life and memory of Chelcie Sherman and
- 23 express their deepest and most sincere regret at his passing.
- 24 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 26 family of Chelcie Sherman.